                                                                    January 17, 1997

Richard Blain

43447 Calle Carabana

Temecula, California  92592

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-012
Dear Mr. Blain:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTIONS
1.  As a general recipient committee sponsored by a local labor union, may you use funds from the International Association of Firefighters to make expenditures in support of a local advisory ballot measure and city council candidates?
2.  If you only expend funds on the advisory ballot measure, are you still limited in the amount you can collect from each source?  Specifically, how may you use the $40,000 from the International Association of Firefighters for the advisory ballot measure?
3.  What about independent expenditures?
CONCLUSION
1.  You may accept up to $500 from the International Association of Firefighters if you plan to make expenditures in support of both a ballot measure and city council candidates.

2.  If you want to accept $40,000 in contributions from the International Association of Firefighters, you must establish a separate ballot measure committee (also known as an “issues PAC”) that does not make contributions or independent expenditures to candidates.

3.   If you make independent expenditures of $1,000 or more supporting or opposing a candidate for city council, you may only accept $250 from the International Association of Firefighters or any other contributor.

FACTS
You are a Los Angeles County general recipient committee sponsored by a 73-member AFL-CIO affiliated local labor union. You have historically received all of your contributions through member payroll dues.  For an election on March 4, 1997, you will be involved with an advisory ballot measure and, to a lesser extent, some political activity with city council candidates.  The candidate activity could be through direct contributions or independent expenditures for the candidates.  You would like to use funds contributed by the International Association of Firefighters (up to $40,000) to assist these endeavors.

ANALYSIS
The voters approved Proposition 208 on November 5, 1996, which went into effect on January 1, 1997.  Proposition 208 limits the amount a person can contribute to any committee that contributes to any candidate.  In addition, Proposition 208 limits the amount a committee can accept if the committee makes independent expenditures of $1,000 or more supporting or opposing a candidate.  However, Proposition 208 does not limit the amount a person can contribute to a committee established for ballot measures.

Section 85301(d) provides that:

“No person shall make to any committee that contributes to any candidate and no such committee shall accept from each such person a contribution or contributions totaling more than $500 per calendar year for each election.  This subdivision shall not apply to candidate-controlled committees, political party committees, and independent expenditures committees.”

Thus, if your committee makes contributions to the city council candidates, you may not accept from the International Association of Firefighters contributions totaling more than $500 per calendar year for each election.
  

Section 85500(b) provides that:

“Notwithstanding subdivision (d) of Section 85301, any committee that makes independent expenditures of one thousand ($1,000) or more supporting or opposing a candidate shall not accept any contribution in excess of two hundred fifty dollars ($250) per election.”

Accordingly, if your committee makes independent expenditures of $1,000 or more supporting or opposing a candidate for city council, you may only accept $250 from the International Association of Firefighters.  Proposition 208 does not have similar restrictions on independent expenditures made to support or oppose ballot measures.

Proposition 208 has no provisions that restrict the amount of contributions that may be made to or accepted by a committee established to support or oppose ballot measures. Therefore, you may accept the $40,000 from the International Association of Firefighters only if you are a committee that does not make contributions to candidates or independent expenditures supporting or opposing candidates as described above.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:   Julia Butcher

        Graduate Assistant, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91015.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18000 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  You have not provided any facts indicating whether you are affiliated with the International Association of Firefighters.  Please note that Section 85311 provides that “all payments made by a person established, financed, maintained or controlled by any business entity, labor organization, association, political party, or any other person or group of such persons shall be considered to be made by a single person.”





